CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in millions)

 Year Ended December 31,
2018 2017 2016

(as adjusted) (as adjusted)

Net income $ 643.0 $ 523.1 $ 425.1
Other comprehensive (loss) income:

Unrealized loss from hedge accounting, net of tax (5.9) (0.1) —
Reclassification of hedge accounting gain to net income, net of tax 3.9 0.3 —
Foreign currency translation, net of tax (32.7) 43.7 (78.7)

Other comprehensive (loss) income: (34.7) 43.9 (78.7)
Comprehensive income $ 608.3 $ 567.0 $ 346.4

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Table of Contents

57

CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(in millions)
Preferred Stock Common Stock Treasury Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Total
Stockholders'

Equity

Balance as of
December 31, 2015 (as reported) — $ — 168.2 $ 1.7 — $ — $2,806.9 $ (1,651.6) $ (61.1) $ 1,095.9
Adjustment
upon adoption of ASC 606 — — — — — — — 1.9 — 1.9
Balance as of
December 31, 2015 (as adjusted) — — 168.2 1.7 — — 2,806.9 (1,649.7) (61.1) 1,097.8
Net income — — — — — — — 425.1 — 425.1
Common stock issued for equity-
based compensation — — 0.2 — — — — — — —
Equity-based compensation expense — — — — — — 33.2 — — 33.2
Stock option exercises — — 0.4 — — — 7.4 — — 7.4
Coworker Stock Purchase Plan — — 0.2 — — — 9.3 — — 9.3
Repurchases of common stock — — (8.7) (0.1) — — — (367.4) — (367.5)
Dividends paid — — — — — — 0.5 (79.2) — (78.7)
Foreign currency translation — — — — — — — — (78.7) (78.7)
Balance as of
December 31, 2016 (as adjusted) — $ — 160.3 $ 1.6 — $ — $2,857.3 $ (1,671.2) $ (139.8) $ 1,047.9
Net income — — — — — — — 523.1 — 523.1
Equity-based compensation expense — — — — — — 37.9 — — 37.9
Stock option exercises — — 1.5 — — — 13.0 — — 13.0
Coworker Stock Purchase Plan — — 0.2 — — — 10.3 — — 10.3
Repurchases of common stock — — (8.9) (0.1) — — — (533.9) — (534.0)
Dividends paid — — — — — — 0.7 (107.6) — (106.9)
Incentive compensation plan stock
withheld for taxes — — — — 0.1 — (7.6) (42.0) — (49.6)
Foreign currency translation — — — — — — — — 43.7 43.7
Unrealized gain from hedge
accounting — — — — — — — — 0.2 0.2
Balance as of
December 31, 2017 (as adjusted) — $ — 153.1 $ 1.5 0.1 $ — $2,911.6 $ (1,831.6) $ (95.9) $ 985.6
Net income — — — — — — — 643.0 — 643.0
Equity-based compensation expense — — — — — — 36.5 — — 36.5
Stock option exercises — — 0.8 — — — 28.6 — — 28.6
Coworker Stock Purchase Plan — — 0.1 — — — 11.8 — — 11.8
Repurchases of common stock — — (6.3) — — — — (522.3) — (522.3)
Dividends paid — — — — — — 0.8 (140.2) — (139.4)
Incentive compensation plan stock
withheld for taxes — — — — (0.1) — 7.6 (41.5) — (33.9)
Foreign currency translation — — — — — — — — (32.7) (32.7)
Unrealized loss from hedge
accounting — — — — — — — — (2.0) (2.0)
Balance as of
December 31, 2018 — $ — 147.7 $ 1.5 — $ — $2,996.9 $ (1,892.6) $ (130.6) $ 975.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Table of Contents

58

CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions)
 Years Ended December 31,

 2018 2017 2016

Cash flows from operating activities: (as adjusted) (as adjusted)
Net income $ 643.0 $ 523.1 $ 425.1
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 265.6 260.9 254.5

[…]

The adoption of the standard impacts the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet. The adoption of the standard results
in the recognition of right-of-use assets and additional lease liabilities of approximately $81 million as of January 1, 2019,
mainly related to operating leases for the Company's real estate portfolio. Along with the recognition of right-of-use
assets and lease liabilities, the Company will be providing new disclosures for its leasing activities. The Company does
not expect the adoption of the standard to impact the Consolidated Statements of Operations or the Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows. In addition, the standard will not have an impact on the Company's liquidity or debt covenant compliance
under its current agreements.

Table of Contents
CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

Revenue Recognition

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Topic 606 and utilized the full retrospective method.

The adoption of Topic 606 impacted the Company's results as follows:

December 31, 2017(1) December 31, 2016(1)

(in millions)
(except per share amounts) As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Adjusted

Net sales $ 15,191.5 $ (358.6) $ 14,832.9 $ 13,981.9 $ (309.2) $ 13,672.7
Gross profit 2,449.9 0.3 $ 2,450.2 2,327.2 1.1 $ 2,328.3
Gross margin 16.1% 40 bps 16.5% 16.6% 40 bps 17.0%

Income from operations 866.1 0.4 866.5 819.2 0.8 820.0
Income tax expense (137.3) (0.3) (137.6) (248.0) (0.1) (248.1)
Net income $ 523.0 $ 0.1 $ 523.1 $ 424.4 $ 0.7 $ 425.1

Net income per common
share
Basic $ 3.37 $ — $ 3.37 $ 2.59 $ 0.01 $ 2.60
Diluted $ 3.31 $ — $ 3.31 $ 2.56 $ — $ 2.56

(1) Amounts may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

 The adoption of Topic 606 impacted the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows:

December 31, 2017(1) December 31, 2016(1)

(in millions) As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment As Adjusted

Accounts receivable $ 2,320.5 $ 8.8 $ 2,329.3 $ 2,168.6 $ 0.3 $ 2,168.9
Merchandise inventory 449.5 (38.0) 411.5 452.0 (28.1) 423.9
Miscellaneous receivables 336.5 6.5 343.0 234.9 2.6 237.5
Prepaid expenses and
other 127.4 40.9 168.3 118.9 35.3 154.2

Total current assets 3,378.1 18.2 3,396.3 3,238.1 10.1 3,248.2

Other assets 40.8 (8.1) 32.7 36.0 (0.1) 35.9
Total assets 6,956.6 10.1 6,966.7 6,948.4 10.0 6,958.4

Deferred revenue 194.0 (35.2) 158.8 172.6 (29.1) 143.5
Other accrued expenses 180.2 41.6 221.8 147.2 36.0 183.2
Income tax payable 15.1 1.1 16.2 2.6 0.7 3.3
Total current liabilities 2,514.6 7.5 2,522.1 2,280.7 7.6 2,288.3

Total liabilities 5,973.7 7.5 5,981.1 5,902.9 7.6 5,910.5
Total stockholders' equity $ 982.9 $ 2.7 $ 985.6 $ 1,045.5 $ 2.4 $ 1,047.9

(1) Amounts may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Table of Contents
CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68

3. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following:

December 31,
(in millions) 2018 2017

Building and leasehold improvements $ 129.1 $ 123.0
Computer and data processing equipment 105.4 116.4
Machinery and equipment 44.1 45.6
Land 27.7 27.7
Construction in progress 24.5 17.9
Computer software 22.2 9.6
Furniture and fixtures 18.9 22.7
Property and equipment, gross 371.9 362.9
Less: accumulated depreciation (215.8) (201.8)
Property and equipment, net $ 156.1 $ 161.1

During 2018, 2017 and 2016, the Company recorded disposals of $25 million, $23 million and $50 million, respectively,
to remove from Property and equipment, gross assets that were no longer in use.

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016 was $42 million, $40 million and $38
million, respectively.

4.  Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

The changes in goodwill by reportable segment are as follows:

(in millions) Corporate
Small

Business Public Other(1) Consolidated

Balance at December 31, 2016(2) 1,074.1 185.9 929.6 265.4 2,455.0
Foreign currency translation — — — 24.6 24.6

Balances as of December 31, 2017(2) 1,074.1 185.9 929.6 290.0 2,479.6
Foreign currency translation — — — (16.8) (16.8)

Balances as of December 31, 2018(2) $ 1,074.1 $ 185.9 $ 929.6 $ 273.2 $ 2,462.8

(1) Other is comprised of CDW UK and Canada reporting units.

(2) Goodwill is net of accumulated impairment losses of $1,571 million, $354 million and $28 million related to
the Corporate, Public and Other segments, respectively.

December 1, 2018 Impairment Analysis

The Company completed its annual impairment analysis as of December 1, 2018. For all reporting units, the Company
performed a qualitative analysis. The Company determined that it was more-likely-than-not that the individual fair values
of all reporting units exceeded the respective carrying values. As a result of this determination, the quantitative impairment